# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 185

#### Chapter 183

RESOLVE, in Favor of Carroll L. McKusick, of Parkman.

Carroll L. McKusick; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$190 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Carroll L. McKusick, of Parkman, to reimburse him for services rendered as a member of the Maine School Building Authority in 1951 and 1952; payment to be made from the funds of the Maine School Building Authority.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 184

RESOLVE, in Favor of a Retirement Allowance for Edith V. Jack of Hollis Center.

Edith V. Jack; retirement allowance. Resolved: That a retirement allowance of \$125 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Edith V. Jack of Hollis Center, to be paid monthly from the funds of the Maine state retirement system. Such retirement allowance shall be retroactive to August 20, 1951 and shall continue during her life. Such retirement allowance shall not be payable until the said Edith V. Jack has paid to the Maine retirement system the sum of \$1,884.14.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 185

RESOLVE, in Favor of George S. Bradbury, of West Franklin.

George S. Bradbury; increase in retirement benefit. Resolved: That George S. Bradbury receive an increase in the amount of retirement benefit which he is presently receiving under the provisions of the Maine state retirement law so that his retirement benefit will be \$125 per month; the same to be paid from the general fund.